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Q, ]I ﬁF PO Box 1749
Halifax, Nova Scotia

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY B3J3A5 Canada

Peninsula Community Council

April 2, 2007
TO: Chairman and Members of Peninsula Community Council
/
SUBMITTED BY:
Andrew Faulkner - Development Officer
DATE: April 2, 2007
SUBJECT: Appeal of the Development Officer’s decision to refuse an application for a

Variance - 2090 Poplar Street, Halifax

ORIGIN
This report deals with an appeal of the Development Officer’s decision to refuse a variance from the

left side yard setback requirements of the Halifax Peninsula Land Use Bylaw to permit construction
of an addition to a Single Unit Dwelling.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that Council uphold the Development Officer’s decision to refuse the variance.
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Variance Appeal - 2090 Poplar Street
Council Report -2 - April 2, 2007

BACKGROUND

The subject property is located at 2090 Poplar Street in Halifax. The property is zoned R-2, General
Residential, in the Halifax Peninsula Land Use Bylaw. A construction permit was applied for in
February 2007 to construct an addition to a Single Unit Dwelling. The site plan showed the new
construction encroaching into the required 4 foot setback. The permit was refused on this basis. A
Variance for a reduction in the required side yard setback was subsequently applied for.

This Variance was refused by the Development Officer on February13, 2007 and subsequently
appealed.

DISCUSSION
The Municipal Government Act sets out guidelines under which the Development Officer may
consider variances to Land Use Bylaw requirements. Those guidelines are as follows:

“A variance may not be granted where the:
(a) variance violates the intent of the land use bylaw;
(b) difficulty experienced is general to the properties in the area;
(c) difficulty experienced results from an intentional disregard for the requirements
of the land use bylaw.”

In order to be approved, the proposed variance must not conflict with any of the above statutory
guidelines. An assessment of the proposal relative to these stipulations is set out below.

Does the proposed variance violate the intent of the land use bylaw ?

The lot has a width of 50 feet and a depth of 102 feet for a total area of 5,145 square feet. The proposed lot
coverage, including the addition is 23%. The combination of a relatively large city lot and small existing
building footprint offers ample expansion opportunities without encroaching into the side yard setback.

Given that the intent of the bylaw in this case is clear, the Development Officer believes that further reduction
of the setback would clearly violate the intent of the bylaw. Therefore the variance was refused.

Is the difficulty experienced general to the properties in the area ?

The difficulty experienced is general to the area. There are many smaller properties in the surrounding
area that are Zoned R-2 and meet the setback requirements. The majority of the lots on the opposite
side of Poplar Street are the more common 3300 square foot lots (33'x100"). If anything, this property
has an advantage over neighboring lots due to its large size. Therefore, the difficulty experienced is
general to the area.
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Variance Appeal - 2090 Poplar Street
Council Report -3- April 2, 2007

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS
There are no implications on the Capital Budget associated with this report.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES/BUSINESS PLAN
This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved Operating,
Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the utilization of
Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.

REGIONAL PLANNING IMPLICATIONS
There are no implications on the Regional Planning process associated with this application.

ALTERNATIVES
1. Council could uphold the decision of the Development Officer to approve the variance.

2. Council could overturn the decision of the Development Officer and refuse the variance.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Location Map

2. Site Plan

3. Refusal Letter

4 Appeal from Geoff Keddy and Associates

Additional copies of this report, and information on its status, can be obtained by contacting the
Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax 490-4208. |

Report Prepared by:  Andrew Faulkner - Development Officer (490-4402) [
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Halifax Regional Municipality Map Output Page Page 1 of 1

2090 Poplar Street
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7 ITF— ¥ This map was prepared for the internal use of Halifax Regional Municipality(HRM). HRM takes no responsibility for errors or
HAH.:«] &g omissions For further information on Street Name or Community(GSA) data please contact HRM Civie Addressing at 490~
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY 5347 or email civicadd@halifax ca Date of map is not indicative of the date of data creation
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T PO Box 1749
l lAI&«I”FM Halifax, Nova Scotia
e B3J3A5 Canada

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

February 13, 2007

Mark McFarland

2090 Poplar Street

Halifax, Nova Scotia B3L 2Y7
Dear Mr. McFarland:

Re: Applicatioh for Variance, File No. 13604 - 2090 Poplar St, Halifax, Nova Scotia

This will advise that the Development Officer for the Halifax Regional Municipality has refused your
request for a variance from the requirements of the Halifax Peninsula Land Use Bylaw as follows:

Location: 2090 Poplar Street, Halifax
Project Proposal: Addition to Single Unit Dwelling
Variance Requested: Reduce Side Yard Setback from Four (4) feet to

Two-Feet and Six Inches (2'-6")

Section 235(3) of the Municipal Government Act states that:

No variance shall be granted where:
(a) the variance violates the intent of the Land Use Bylaw;
(b) the difficulty experienced is general to properties in the area; or
(¢) the difficulty experienced results from the intentional disregard for the
requirements of the Land Use Bylaw.

It is the opinion of the Development Officer that the variance (a) violates the intent of the Land Use
Bylaw, therefore your request for a variance has been refused.

Pursuant to Section 236(4) of the Municipal Government Act you have the right to appeal the decision
of the Development Officer to the Municipal Council. The appeal must be in writing, stating the grounds
of the appeal, and be directed to:

Municipal Clerk

¢/o Andrew Faulkner, Development Officer
Halifax Regional Municipality
Development Services - Western Region
P.O. Box 1749

Halifax, NS B3J 3A5

Your appeal must be filed on or before February 28, 2007

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
6960 Mumford Road, Halifax
Tel: (902) 490-4402  Fax: (902) 490-4645
E-mail; faulkna@halifax.ca ~ Web Site: www.halifax.ca
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February 13, 2007
Mark McFarland

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Tom Jangaard, Development
Technician at 490-4338.

Development Officer

cC

Jan Gibson, Municipal Clerk
Councillor Sheila Fougere

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
6960 Mumford Road, Halifax
Tel: (902) 490-4402  Fax: (902) 490-4645
E-mail: faulkna@halifax.ca  Web Site: www halifax.ca



Geoff Keddy and Associates
Architecture Interior Design
5357 Inglis Street

Halifax, N.S. B3H 1J4

(902) 420-9400

February 26, 2007

Municipal Clerk

c/o Andrew Faulkner, Development Officer
Halifax Regional Municipality
Development Services-Western Region
P.O. Box 1749

Halifax, NS B3J 3A5

To Whom It May Concern:

Application for Variance, File No. 13604-2090 Poplar St. Halifax, Nova Scotia

Project Proposal: Addition to Single Unit Dwelling
Location: 2090 Poplar Street, Halifax
Variance Requested: Reduce Side Yard Setback from four-feet (4’) to two-feet

and six-inches (2'-6")

This is an appeal of the decision of the Development officer. We believe we have
reasonable grounds for our appeal as it relates to Section 235(3) of the Municipal
Government Act:

1. Land use bylaws should not be cast in stone. Bylaws should be periodically
reviewed and adjusted to reflect changing circumstances or specific situations.
Many properties have reduced side yards in the south end of Halifax

In some areas of the “City” of Dartmouth there are no required side yard

setbacks. They are governed by the National Building Code requirements.

4. The addition (part of is within the required four foot side yard) is intended to
function as a mudroom connected to the kitchen and parking area. The client,
having two young children, does not like the idea of a mudroom accessing the
kitchen via the dining room. Given the existing location of the kitchen, there
would be a greater distance required for carrying groceries as well as a
cleaning/maintenance issue.

5. Tellghos gole on opposibi sk o drivtuing ek
Respectfully yours, W\f\vy &,Wdﬁ/\)(u\ M,éﬂu&% )

SEN

Geoff Keddy, MRAIC, MNSAA



